P . 2 9F I R S T C A S H  H O L D I N G S , I N C .

NASDAQ: FCFS

Y/E 2019 Y/E 2020 Y/E 2021 Y/E2022 TTM Q1 2023

DOLLARS
PER

SHARE
DOLLARS

PER
SHARE

DOLLARS
PER

SHARE
DOLLARS

PER
SHARE

DOLLARS
PER

SHARE

Net Income and Diluted Earnings
per Share, as Reported $164,618 $3.81 $106,579 $2.56 $124,909 $3.04 $253,495 $5.36 $272,878 $5.80

ADJUSTMENTS, NET OF TAX:

Merger and Acquisition Expenses 1,276 0.03 991 0.02 11,872 0.29 2,878 0.06 2,389 0.05

Non-Cash Foreign Currency (Gain)
Loss Related to Lease Liability (653) (0.01) 874 0.02 451 0.01 (930) (0.02) (1,293) (0.02)

AFF Purchase Accounting
Adjustments — — — — 37,278 0.91 82,432 1.74 66,810 1.42

Gain on Revaluation of Contingent
Acquisition Consideration

1 — — — — (13,761) (0.33) (90,035) (1.91) (92,014) (1.95)

Other Expenses (Income), Net 2,659 0.06 7,672 0.19 730 0.02 (2,103) (0.04) (2,204) (0.04)

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt — — 9,037 0.22 — — — — — —

ADJUSTED NET INCOME $167,900 $3.89 $125,153 $3.01 $161,479 $3.94 $245,737 $5.19 $246,566 $5.26

Reconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
to GAAP Financial Measures

AS OF MARCH 31, 2023

AS REPORTED
(GAAP) ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED
(NON-GAAP)

Leased Merchandise, Before Allowance for
Lease Losses

$243,363 — $243,363

Less Allowance for Lease Losses (93,269) — (93,269)

LEASED MERCHANDISE, NET
2

$150,094 — $150,094

AS OF MARCH 31, 2023

AS REPORTED
(GAAP) ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED
(NON-GAAP)

Finance Receivables, Before Allowance for
Loan Losses

$190,703 — $190,703

Less Allowance for Loan Losses (88,610) — (88,610)

FINANCE RECEIVABLES, NET $102,093 — $102,093

1 The gain on revaluation of contingent acquisition consideration is the result of the change in the estimated fair value of the contingent acquisition
consideration liability, which as of March 31, 2023 had an estimated fair value of $0. Given the macro-driven slowdown in origination activity compared to the
forecasts at the time the AFF acquisition was negotiated in the summer of 2021, the Company no longer expects to pay any material amount of the contingent
consideration as of March 31, 2023.
2 Includes $1.2 million of intersegment transactions related to the Company offering AFF’s LTO payment solution as a payment option in its U.S. pawn stores
that are eliminated upon consolidation.
3 As reported acquired leased merchandise was recorded at fair value (which includes estimates for charge-offs) in conjunction with purchase accounting.
Adjustment represents the difference between the original depreciated cost and fair value of the remaining acquired leased merchandise.
4 As reported acquired finance receivables were recorded at fair value in conjunction with purchase accounting. Adjustment represents the difference between
the original amortized cost basis and fair value of the remaining acquired finance receivables.

AS OF MARCH 31, 2022

AS REPORTED
(GAAP) ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED
(NON-GAAP)

Leased Merchandise, Before Allowance for
Lease Losses

3 $159,511 32,327 $191,838

Less Allowance for Lease Losses (40,364) (35,664) (76,028)

LEASED MERCHANDISE, NET $119,147 (3,337) $115,810

AS OF MARCH 31, 2022

AS REPORTED
(GAAP) ADJUSTMENTS

ADJUSTED
(NON-GAAP)

Finance Receivables, Before Allowance for
Loan Losses

4 $212,813 ($26,484) $186,329

Less Allowance for Loan Losses (72,332) — (72,332)

FINANCE RECEIVABLES, NET $140,481 ($26,484) $113,997

P . 3 0F I R S T C A S H  H O L D I N G S , I N C .

NASDAQ: FCFSReconciliations of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
to GAAP Financial Measures

Y/E Y/E Y/E Y/E TTM
2019 2020 2021 2022 Q1 2023

Net Income $164,618 $106,579 $124,909 $253,495 $272,878

Income Taxes 59,993 37,120 41,593 70,138 76,959

Depreciation and Amortization 41,904 42,105 45,906 103,832 105,401

Interest Expense 34,035 29,344 32,386 70,708 75,384

Interest Income (1,055) (1,540) (696) (1,313) (1,154)

EBITDA $299,495 $213,608 $244,098 $496,860 $529,468

Adjustments:
Merger and Acquisition Expenses 1,766 1,316 15,449 3,739 3,105